
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

15 November 2021 

Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Tuesday, 23 
November 2021 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 

 
Note: In response to the continuing public health measures, there will be limited 

public access to the meeting. Admission is by ticket only, bookable in advance via: 
democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk). 

 
The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

 
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Committee members and officers must declare any pecuniary or 
personal interest in any business on the agenda. They should 

also make declarations at any stage such an interest becomes 
apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be given to 
leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If 

in doubt please contact Democratic Services before the 
meeting. 

 
 2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 
held on 1 October 2021 (cream paper). 

 
 3.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 

issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

10.35 am 4.   Responses to Recommendations (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note the responses to 

recommendations made at the 1 October meeting from the 
Cabinet Member for Community Support, Fire and Rescue. 

 
10.40 am 5.   West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service Statement of 

Assurance (Pages 11 - 58) 
 

  The statement provides assurance on financial, governance and 

operational matters and shows how the service paid due regard 
to the expectations set out in its Integrated Risk Management 
Plan and as part of the Fire and Rescue National Framework for 

England. 
 

11.10 am 6.   End of September 2021 (Quarter 2) Quarterly 
Performance and Resources Report (To Follow) 
 

  A report by the Director of Law and Assurance, setting out the 
finance and performance position as at the end of September 

2021. 
 

The Committee is asked to examine the data and supporting 
commentary for the performance and resources report and 
make any recommendations for action to the Cabinet Member 

for Community Support, Fire and Rescue. 
 

11.55 am 7.   Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future 
Scrutiny  
 

  The Committee is asked to review its current draft work 
programme taking into account the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions and any suggestions from its members for possible 
items for future scrutiny. 
 

 (a)    Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 59 - 62) 
 

  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 27 October 2021 – 
attached. 
 

An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 
of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 

tabled at the meeting. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 

enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its 
portfolio. 

 
 (b)    Work Programme (Pages 63 - 66) 

 

  The Committee to review its draft work programme for the year 
ahead taking into consideration the checklist at Appendix A. 

Page 2



 

12.10 pm 8.   Requests for Call-in  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Scrutiny 

Committee and within its constitutional remit since the date of 
the last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report 

any requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
 

 9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 13 January 

2022 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.  Probable agenda 
items include: 
 

 Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report 
Quarter 2 

 Priority Programme Update 
 Communities Risk Management Plan 

 

Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 24 

December 2021. 
 

 
 
 

To all members of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 

Webcasting 

 
Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 

County Council’s website on the internet. The images and sound recording may be 
used for training purposes by the Council. 
 

Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 

use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
 

1 October 2021 – At a virtual meeting of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny 
Committee held at 10.30 amVirtual meeting with restricted public access. 
 

Present: Cllr Boram (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Pendleton, Cllr Charles, Cllr Dunn, Cllr Milne and Cllr Turley 
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Richardson 
 

Also in attendance: Cllr Crow 
 
 

11.    Declarations of Interest  
 

11.1    No declarations were made. 
 

12.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
12.1 Resolved – that the Committee agrees the minutes of the meeting 

held on 18 June 2021. 
 

13.    End of June 2021 (Quarter 1) Quarterly Performance and 

Resources Report  
 

13.1 The Committee considered the end of June (Quarter 1) Quarterly 
Performance and Resources Report (copy appended to the signed 

minutes). 
 
13.2 Summary of responses to members’ questions and comments: - 

 
 The increase in the cost for building the Horsham Fire Station and 

Training Centre might possibly cause minor changes to what is planned 
and delay completion slightly, but not significantly 

 The target for fire safety inspections of business premises has risen 

from 936 to 1,750 to provide a stretch target which is 5% of the 
service’s overall risk-based inspection programme and include the 

highest risk premises (such as care homes) 
 The service uses the latest technology to locate accidents including the 

app ‘What Three Words’ and a system that provides photographs from 

the scene 
 Referrals for safe and well visits to houses occupied by vulnerable 

people are often made by fire service partners such as social services 
 The service works with the Sussex Safer Roads Partnership that breaks 

down accidents by type of vehicle – this could be made available to the 

Committee 
 

13.3 Resolved – that the Committee is provided with further data relating 
to Key Performance Indicator 41 (killed and seriously injured 
casualties per billion vehicle miles) with a breakdown of the types of 

accidents. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

14.    Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report Quarter 1  
 
14.1 The Committee considered the Fire and Rescue Service Strategic 

Performance Report Quarter 1 (copy appended to the signed 
minutes). 

 
14.2 Summary of responses to members’ questions and comments: - 
 

 Carers were given fire safety training 
 The contingency plan for a system breakdown in the Joint Fire Control 

Centre worked when called upon recently 
 Calls that are not answered within seven seconds are usually multiple 

calls for the same incident and are usually answered within a second or 

two more 
 Calls that aren’t answered within seven seconds are investigated and 

counted in the overall targets which are being met 
 The Committee thought a Task & Finish Group might be needed if call 

response times continued to miss targets  

 The Committee wished to see target times as well as percentages for 
first appliance attendance 

 One reason the availability of retained fire fighters increased in recent 
quarters was that they were working from home during lockdowns 

 

14.3 Resolved – that the Committee asks: - 
 

i. For the service to provide previous quarters information for 
comparison as part of the core measures 

ii. For numbers as well as percentages for Core Measure 21 
iii. Democratic Services to work with the Fire and Rescue Service to 

provide an updated report on the Joint Fire Control Centre at its 

meeting in March 2022 following the Task & Finish Group in January 
2021 

iv. The service to check the data contained in the table for Core 
Measure 19 for accuracy 

v. To monitor responses times, and consider whether a Task & Finish 

Group may be required if this Core Measure 16 remains red 
 

15.    Priority Programme Update  
 
15.1 The Committee considered a report on the Priority Programme 

Update. 
 

15.2 Summary of responses to members’ questions and comments: - 
 
 The Committee was interested in timescales for the Operational 

Assurance Project 
 The shadow Board has been running for several months and helped 

with decision-making 
 Diversity champions were raising awareness of equality and diversity 

issues within the service 

 Targeted activity had resulted in a significant increase in applications 
from under-represented groups, however the aim was still to appoint 

based on quality 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

15.3 Resolved – that the Committee asks the Fire and Rescue Service to 
ensure that timescales for the Operational Assurance Project are 
included in future reports 

 
16.    Work Programme  

 
16.1 The Committee considered its work programme and made the 

following changes: - 

 
 Call response times to be monitored 

 The service’s covid recovery plan to be added 
 The inspection preparedness report to be taken off as the inspection 

had already taken place 

 
17.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
17.1 The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 23 November 

2021. 

 
The meeting ended at 12.02 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Cllr Duncan Crow 

Cabinet Member for Community Support, 
Fire and Rescue  
 

Tel: 0330 22 26413 (Direct) 

duncan.crow@westsussex.gov.uk  
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 

 

Cabinet Office  
West Wing 
County Hall  
Chichester 
PO19 1RQ 
 
 

 

 

11 November 2021 

Dear Councillor Kevin Boram 
 
Recommendations from Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 1 

October 2021 
 

Thank you for your letter setting out the recommendations of the Fire and 
Rescue Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 1 October 2021. As requested, I 
am responding as Cabinet Member for Community Support, Fire and Rescue. For 

ease of reference, I have commented in turn to each of the recommendations.  
 

• KPI 41  
 

Resolved – that the Committee is provided with further data relating to 
Key Performance Indicator 41 (killed and seriously injured casualties per 
billion vehicle miles) with a breakdown of the types of accidents. 

 
This is not a measure that the Fire and Rescue Service (FRS) proposed. I 

understand that this measure has been created by the team in Highways 
and is monitored by the Communities, Highways and Environment 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 

• For the service to provide previous quarters information for comparison as 
part of the core measures. 
 

It is worth noting that most of the Core Measures already have a visual 
showing previous quarters, those that don’t are where the data recording 

methods (i.e., excel) don’t allow it. The FRS is able to add an indicator in 
the current quarter’s performance to indicate the comparison with that of 
the previous quarter should this be required. The FRS could alternatively 

ensure that the previous quarters’ performance is represented on each 
measure.  

 
• For numbers as well as percentages for Core Measure 21.  

 
CM21 is Critical Special Service attendance – do the committee feel that 
the numbers of passes and fails will add to the narrative being told? The 

performance team feel that percentages are a more appropriate measure 
of success and it should be noted that the FRS do measure the number of 

Councillor Kevin Boram 

Chairman, Fire and Rescue Scrutiny 

Committee 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Critical Special Service calls, but this sits within an FRS Service Measure 
that is not shared with the committee. That said, anything exceptional 

would be included in the scrutiny narrative for the Core Measures 
presented to Committee Members. 

 
• The service to check the data contained in the table for Core Measure 19 

for accuracy. 

 
The 2019/20 totals line was missing at the point of submission review and 

this issue has now been addressed and remedied.   
 

• Democratic Services to work with the Fire and Rescue Service to provide 

an updated report on the Joint Fire Control Centre at its meeting in March 
2022 following the Task & Finish Group in January 2021. 

 
This will be drafted and will be submitted in line with the governance cycle 
for the March meeting. 

 
• To monitor response times and consider whether a task and finish group 

may be required if this core measure 16 remains Red. 
 

This measure has seen performance teams in West Sussex FRS and 
Surrey FRS work together to deep dive into the information to evaluate 
the output feeding the measure. This identified anomalies in the reporting 

matrix to be addressed improving reporting accuracy. This will be 
monitored to evaluate any future need of a Task and Finish Group. 

 
• Priority Programme Update 

 

Resolved – That the Committee asks the Fire and Rescue Service to 
ensure that timescales for the Operational Assurance Project are included 

in future reports 
 
The Fire and Rescue Service will confirm timescales and plans for the 

January meeting. 
 

 
I hope that you find these responses helpful, 
             

Yours sincerely 
 

 
Cllr Duncan Crow 

Cabinet Member for Community Support, Fire and Rescue  
 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



 

Report to Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

23 November 2021 

West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service Statement of Assurance  

Report by Chief Fire Officer 

Electoral division(s): All 

 

Summary 

The Fire Authority (FRA) is required to provide annual assurance on financial, 
governance and operational matters and show how they have had due regard to the 
expectations set out in their Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) and as part of 

the Fire and Rescue National Framework for England. 

This Statement reinforces the commitment to provide our communities with clear 
information about how we manage public funds and assure the effectiveness of our 

financial, governance and operational fire service arrangements. 

This Statement supports the West Sussex County Council Annual Governance 
Statement 2020-21. West Sussex Fire and Rescue Service publishes an Annual 

Statement of Assurance. Cabinet will be asked to approve the West Sussex Fire and 
Rescue Service Annual Statement of Assurance for 2020-21. 

Focus for Scrutiny  

West Sussex Fire Service statements of assurance should be published annually by 

fire and rescue authorities. Members should consider the report at the appendix and 
provide feedback on whether it demonstrates a focus on the annual performance of 
the service to make a valid assessment of assurance against the local fire and rescue 

service performance. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

 
 The Fire and Rescue National Framework for England, published on 11 July 

2012, sets out that: “Fire and r
[...]
rescue authorities may wish to include a section in their statements of 
assurance on any potential improvements they have identified across their 

accounting, governance or operational responsibilities to communities, 
particularly where plans are underway. This report includes the annual report as 

well as the progress against preparations for the Community Risk Management 
Plan including its consultation which will commence in Quarter 3 2021/2022.  

 The statement of assurance should be signed off by an elected member of the 
relevant authority who is able to take responsibility for its contents, this has 

been entered into the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for a decision on 3 
December 2021 by Cabinet. 

2 Finance 

2.1 Conclusions from this inspection have no financial implications to the Council.  

 
3 Risk implications and mitigations  

3.1 The Fire Authority and members of the Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny 

Committee will continue to monitor the performance of the fire and rescue 
service to ensure that any risk from ceasing this process is mitigated through 

effective planning through the subsequent years of the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan. 

4 Policy alignment and compliance 

4.1 This report has positive implications for the community as it supports the 
continued improvement journey of the Fire and Rescue Service to all residents 

in West Sussex. 

  

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



 

5. Equalities and diversity 

5.1 There are no equality implications associated with the content of this report. 
One of the principal aims of the Statement of Assurance is to provide an 
accessible way in which communities, public sector authorities and partners 

may make a valid assessment of our performance. The information presented 
in the report will be reviewed continuously to ensure that it reflects and 

adheres to any changes or developments in equalities legislation. 

Sabrina Cohen-Hatton 

Chief Fire Officer 

Contact: frs.governancesupport@westsu
[...]
ities of West Sussex, whilst keeping its employees safe. 

The professionalism and dedication of all our staff to respond effectively, and safely remains at the heart of the service. 

We provide a 24/7 emergency response service to deal with fires, road traffic collisions and a wide range of emergencies. Our staff also 

deliver activities to prevent fires and road traffic collisions, improve community safety, enforce fire safety legislation, and reduce risk in the 

community.  

When you need us, rest assured, our professional teams will continue to deliver the service West Sussex expects and deserves. 

Dr Sabrina Cohen-Hatton 

Chief Fire Officer for West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service  

  

P
age 18

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix A



5 

 

Summary Statement  

What is Statement of Assurance? 

Fire and rescue authorities must provide assurance on financial, governance and operational matters and show how they have had due 

regard to the expectations set out in their Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP). 

Statements of assurance should be open and transparent, demonstrating accountability to communities who expect to know how these 
services are being provided. This document outlines the way in which the West Sussex Fire & Rescue Authority and its fire and rescue 

service delivered the requirements contained in the National Fire and Rescue Framework and the authority’s IRMP during 2020/2021. 

Service Executive Board 

Our Service Executive board is made up of our three Principal Officers, supported by strategic advisors from Organisational 

Assurance & Governance as well as West Sussex County Council corporate functions representatives from HR and Finance. 

Chief Fire Officer  

Sabrina Cohen-Hatton 

Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

 Mark Andrews 

Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

 Jon Lacey 

Strategic Advisors to Service Executive Board: 

Senior Finance Business 

Partner 

Head of Organisational 

Assurance & Governance 

Senior Human Resources 

Business 
[...]
on duties, including assessing the risk of emergencies happening (ranging from widespread flooding to terrorist 

attacks) and using this to inform contingency planning. Fire and Rescue Authorities must ensure that emergency plans and business continuity 

management arrangements are in place. 

The Equality Act 2010 -This Act is designed to reform and harmonise equality laws, to increase equality of opportunity and to have regard to the 

desirability of reducing socio-economic inequalities. It is designed to legally protect people from discrimination in the workplace and in wider society. 

The Policing and Crime Act 2017 -The Act makes three key provisions pertaining to the FRS: 

1. It places a duty on the emergency services, Police, Fire and Ambulance, to collaborate, when there is a proven benefit to operational 

effectiveness or efficiency. 

2. It established an independent inspectorate for the Fire and Rescue Service, the HMICFRS 

3. It enables transfer of Fire and Rescue Authority (FRA) duties to Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs) where a case for change is made. 

Further legislation which applies to the Fire Authority can be found within our IRMP. 

Contact us  

In an emergency you should always dial 999. 

To find out more on West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service please follow the link to our website: https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/fire    

Your views and comments on this Statement of Assurance are very welcome. If you have feedback or any questions, please get in touch with us. 

By email: wsfrs@westsussex.gov.uk   

By telephone: 01243 777100   

 

Or write to us at:  

West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ  

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix A

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/fire


42 

 

Appendix B - Service Performance and Assurance Framework– Core Measures 

 

 

Core measure 
20/21 

Year-end 

Figures 

19/20 

Figures 

 CM1 - Number of Fire Deaths 7 2 

 CM2 - Number of fire casualties 28 78
[...]
ublic, reinforcing the services commitment to our communities. 

 

The Cabinet is recommended to endorse the West Sussex Fire and Rescue Service 

Community Risk Management Plan 2022-26 on behalf of the County Council. 

Decision by Cllr Urquhart, Cllr Russell, Cllr Marshall, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Hunt, 

Cllr Crow, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Waight, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr A Jupp - 

Cabinet 

Date added 27 October 2021 

Month  March 2022  

Consultation/ 

Representations 

A programme of pre-consultation and engagement activities has 

been conducted over 12 months in order to help shape the 

strategic direction of the Community Risk Management Plan.  

 

A 10 week, formal consultation, runs from 15th November 2021 

to 21st January 2022, open to public and staff and supported by 

public, staff and representative body engagement. 

 

Representations concerning this proposed decision can be made 

to the Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and Communities, via 

the officer contact, by the beginning of the month in which the 

decision is due to be taken. 

Background 

Documents  

(via website) 

None 

Author Sabrina Cohen-Hatton Tel: 033 022 24993 

Contact Erica Keegan Tel: 033 022 26050 

 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7a



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Draft Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  
March 2021 – March 2022 

 
Topic/Issue Other information Timing 

Work Programme Planning  Standing item 

Fire and Rescue Service 
Strategic Performance Report  

 Standing item 

Performance & Assurance 
Framework Core Indicators 

 Standing item 

Priority programmes: CRMP 
update, Improvement update 

 Standing item 

The Statement of Assurance 
& Annual Report 

 23 November 
2021 

Performance & Assurance 
Framework Core Indicators 

 13 Jan 2022 

Priority programmes  13 Jan 2022 

Communities Risk 

Management Plan 

 13 Jan 2022 

Update on Joint Fire Control 

Centre 

 7 March 2022 

Recruitment diversity  TBC 

The Community Risk 
Management Plan 

 TBC 

A task & finish group on 
retained fire fighters 

 TBC 

Corporate Risk 
Register/Operational Risks  

 TBC 

Impact of COVID-19 on the 
FRS (Recovery Plan) 

Wider discussion required on 
how best to scrutinise this 
work across the council, and at 

what point is appropriate 

TBC 

Fire Safety Bill  TBC 

CM16 call response times to 
be monitored and possibly a 

TFG established if they 
continue to be red 

  

 
Appendix A – Check List 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7b



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Business Planning Checklist 

 

Priorities - Is the topic 

 a corporate or service priority? In what way? 

 an area where performance, outcomes or budget are a concern? How? 
 one that matters to residents? Why? 

 

What is being scrutinised and Why? 

 What should the scrutiny focus be? 

 Where can the committee add value?  
 What is the desired outcome from scrutiny? 

 

When and how to scrutinise? 

 When can the committee have most influence? 

 What is the best approach - committee, TFG, one-off small group? 
 What research, visits or other activities are needed? 

 Would scrutiny benefit from external witnesses or evidence? 
 

Is the work programme focused and achievable?  

 Have priorities changed – should any work be stopped or put back? 
 Can there be fewer items for more in-depth consideration? 

 Has sufficient capacity been retained for future work? 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7b
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Responses to Recommendations
	5 West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service Statement of Assurance
	Appendix A - West Sussex Fire and Rescue Service Annual Statement of Assurance 2020-21

	7a Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	7b Work Programme
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
 

23 November 2021 – At a meeting of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ and via 

Microsoft Teams. 
 

Present: Cllr Boram (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Pendleton, Cllr Charles, Cllr Milne, Cllr Richardson, Cllr Turley and Cllr Albury 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Dunn 

 
Also in attendance: Cllr Crow, Sabrina Cohen-Hatton (Chief Fire Officer) and 
Mark Andrews (Deputy Chief Fire Officer) 

 
 

18.    Declarations of Interest  
 
18.1 There were no declarations. 

 
19.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
19.1 Resolved – that the Committee agrees the minutes of the meeting 

held on 1 October 2021. 

 
20.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
20.1 Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses to the 

recommendations. 
 

21.    West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service Statement of Assurance  

 
21.1 The Committee scrutinised a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
 

21.2 Summary of responses to members questions and comments: - 

 
 Although sophisticated evaluation work took place, it was 

difficult to establish a correlation between prevention work and 
the number of fires 

 The Service received information from partners, including the 

NHS, to identify homes most likely to be at risk from fire and 
carried out Safe and Well visits to them advising on safety 

measures 
 The Service had worked with some parishes where there had 

been fires in thatched properties 

 Fatal fire reviews took place to identify areas of learning 
 More details of proposals in the Community Risk Management 

Plan would be discussed at the Member session on 8 December 
and by the Committee at its 13 January meeting 

 Seven 12-ton appliances were purchased and deployed around 

the county where they would be of most use 



 Not all fire fighters had taken the fitness test as some were on 

light duties and covid restrictions had limited the number of tests 
possible 

 The following suggestions were made for changes to the 

Statement of Assurance: - 
 Comparative data in the financial section 

 Commentary with the reporting statistics 
 Explanation of numbers on the Risk Ratings map 
 More narrative around recovery from major incidents such as 

the pandemic 
 

21.3 Resolved – that the Committee requests: - 
 

i. That future reporting ensures that the equalities and diversity 

section on cover reports is more detailed. 
ii. That the Fire & Rescue Service provides further explanation on 

figures in the Statement of Assurance where possible, and 
provides comparative details on finance where available 

iii. The Service extends information on thatched properties more 

widely in areas that may benefit from this 
 

22.    End of September 2021 (Quarter 2) Quarterly Performance and 
Resources Report  
 

22.1 The Committee scrutinised the end of September 2021 (Quarter 2) 
Quarterly Performance and Resources Report (copy appended to the 

signed minutes). 
 

22.2 Summary of responses to members questions and comments: - 
 

 Retained fire fighter staffing levels had improved thanks to crew 

optimisation and county crewing, but more needed to be done, 
hence this was a priority for the next four years 

 Changes to technology and team structures when moving to the 
Joint Fire Control Centre had taken longer than anticipated 
leading to increased costs/overspend 

 Response times by retained fire crews improved during the 
pandemic – to keep improving, it was proposed to use some 

whole-time fire crews in areas covered by retained crews in line 
with risk need and budget 

 

22.3 Resolved – that the Committee asks Democratic Services to work 
with the Service on the terms of reference for task and finish group 

on retained firefighters to include potential staffing issues. 
 

23.    Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 
23.1 The Committee considered its work programme and made the 

following changes: - 
 

 Corporate Risk Register/Operational Risks to come off the work 

programme as a separate item as it was covered by the Fire and 
Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report 



 Democratic Services and the Fire & Rescue Service to liaise to 

find a date for the Retained Fire Fighters Task & Finish Group to 
take place 

 To include updates on Horsham Fire and Training Centre on 

future Priority Programmes reports 
 

24.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
24.1 The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 13 January 

2022. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.46 pm 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Chairman 


